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THE WHITE HOWSE 
WASHINGTON 

Mr. Buchen: 

I s 1i pped up on sending 
up the wire copy. But attached 
is a more complete story that 
moved this afternoon. 

Larry Speakes 

' 

Digitized from Box 30 of the Philip Buchen Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library
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Wed~~etlday 9/25/74 

2:50 Mr. Casselman called to say he has a request from Gen. Haig 
to go hato Room 84 (vault) aDd examine his National Security 
CoUDCil files. These are non-Wateraate related files. 
Casselman doesn't believe we have the authority to say 
whether or not -· unless you have special information . 
Said he's on the way to the files now. 

He said he will authorize him to go in if you feel he has the 
authority to do so. 

2:53 Huel Fult:m -· in Room 84 -· is calling to ask if 1he can 6664 
aUow Gen. Haig to go into the vault. 

, 
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c.opy//1 

Bill Casselman: 

Please call me on these. 
should have copies? 

p 

Who else 



LAW OFFICES 

SHAFFER, McKEEVER .AND FITZP .A TRICK 

342 HUNOERPORD COURT 

RocKVILLE, M.ARYLAND 2oa~o 

CHARLES N.SHAFFER 

PATRICK C. McKEEVER 

BARRY M. F'ITZPATRICK 

G. VANN CANAOA, ~R. 

(301) 782-1600 

COUNSEL 

B. T. F ITZPATRICK 

.JAMES ..1. DEMMA 

ROBERT J . TUBBS October 16, 1974 
1807-1873 

. ' 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to The President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

During the last year I contacted Messrs. Buzhart and/or 
St. Clair a number of times regarding the release of materials to my client, 
John Dean, and belonging to him. Mr. St. Clair did arrange for some per­
sonal papers to be given to Mr. Dean and allowed him to look at others. 
However, I understand that my client has yet to have returned to him many 
personal items taken from his office when he was out of town testifying be­
fore a grand jury and terminated by Mr. Nixon on April 30, 1973. 

This request is also made in connection with Mr. Dean•s 
testimony now about to begin in the Watergate conspiracy trial before Judge 
Sirica. 

On another subject and in connection with a motion I anticipate 
filing for Mr. Dean seeking a sentence reduction, I'd like the opportunity to 
discuss by phone or otherwise the possibility of my client listening to certain 
conversations between Messrs. Nixon, Haldeman and Erlichman, and my client 
and Mr. Nixon, which may have a bearing on the motion. 

By copy of this letter I'm asking Mr. Dean to categorize the 
documents referred to in Paragraph 1 and identify (as best he can) the dates 
and times of the conversations referred to in Paragraph 3 . 



Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
October 16, 1974 
Page Two 

Thank you for your consideration of these requests. 

mle 

cc: Herbert J. Miller, Esquire 
John W. Dean, III 

Sincerely, 

SHAFFER, McKEEVER & FITZPATRICK 

By:~-~ 
c~ARiESNORMAN SHAFFER 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 25~ 1974 

Dear Mr. Strickler: 

In response to your request to Mr. Shaw of my staff, 
I am enclosing a photostatic copy of Mr. H. R. 
Haldeman's request to be admitted to his files in 
Room 522, Executive Office Building, dated 
November 23~ 1974. 

Mr. Frank H. Strickler 
Wilson and Carmody 

Sincerely, 

w!2~~.0::~ \ 
Counsel to the President 

815 15th Street~ N. W. 
Washington~ D. C. 20005 

Enclosure 

bee: Phil Buchen 

' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

November 26, 1974 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

In accordance with the order of the United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia, entered November 7, 
1974, in Nixon v. Sa·mpson, C. A. No. 74-1518, this will 
inform you that on Thursday, November 21, 1974, a photo­
static copy of each of the following documents was made: 

1. John D. Ehrlichman' s handwritten report of April 14, 
1973, of his investigation of Watergate and Watergate­
related activities. 

2. A proposed newspaper advertisement dealing with 
Watergate allegations and facts concerning those 
allegations, prepared sometime between the 
Democratic National Convention and Labor Day, 1972. 

These reproductions were made in response to a subpoena 
issued upon application of John D. Ehrlichman and directed 
to me. Moreover, in response to a written request dated 
November 21, 1974, from Mr. Peter M. Kreindler, 
Counsel to the Special Prosecutor, a photostatic copy of 
item No. 1 above was turned over to the Special Prosecutor. 

Additionally, on Saturday, November 23, 1974, Mr. H. R. 
Haldeman, a defendant in the Watergate criminal trial now 
pending before the Honorable John J. Sirica, requested and 
received admittance to Room 522, Old Executive Office 
Building, for the purpose of reviewing materials in the form 

\Vl 
'\, ... ,..., __ __ 

"""'----------------------------------------------''' 

' 
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of handwritten notes from his files. Mr. Haldeman was 
accompanied by his attorney, Mr. Frank H. Strickler. 
Neither Mr. Haldeman nor Mr. Strickler requested any 
photostatic copies of materials from these files, and none 
were made. 

Sincerely, 

i~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Herbert J. Miller, Esquire 
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin 
1320 Nineteenth Street, N. W. - Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Judge, U. S. District Court 
for the District of Columbia 
Washington, D. C. 20001 

Peter M. Kreindler, Esquire 
Counsel to the Special Prosecutor 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force 
1425 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20005 

' 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTOf'.l 

December 9, 1974 

Gertrude Brown Fry 

Philip W. Buche~ LJ.13. 

This will authorize the removal from Room 414, the Old Executive 
Office Building, of eight boxes of materials belonging to General 
Alexander M. Haig. It is my understanding that an archivist employed 
by the Office of Presidential Papers has already examined the contents 
of these boxes and has determined that they do not include any 
Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration, as covered by 
the Order of the United States District Court for the District of 
Columbia, as amended, entered October 22, 1974, in Nixon v. 
Sampson, et al., Civil Action Number 74-1518. However, prior 
to removal from Room 414 these items should be rechecked in your 
presence by an archivist employed by the Office of Presidential 
Papers, along with a representative of my office designated by 
William E. Casselman. 

No other materials may be examined nor removed from this room. 

cc: Thomas P. Wolf 
H. S. Knight 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 11, 1974 

Dear Mr. Ruth: 

As I indicated by telephone to Mr. Carl Feldbaum 
of your office, this will confirm that Mr. Peter 
Flanigan has requested access to certain materials 
which were his files while a member of the White 
House staff. A copy of Mr. Flanigan's letter is 
attached. 

Mr. R. Stan Mortensen, attorney for former 
President Nixon has consented to Mr. Flanigan's 
review of these materials. 

William E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 

HenryS. Ruth, Jr., Esquire 
Special Prosecutor 
1425 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20005 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 

..... ~bee: Philip Buchen 

' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 12, 1974 

Dear Mr. Ruth: 

In accordance with my telephone conversation today with 
Mr. Carl Feldbaum of your office, this will confirm that 
Mr. Peter Flanigan has requested access to certain materials 
which were his files while a member of the White House staff. 
A copy of Mr. Flanigan's letter is attached. 

Mr. R. Stan Mortensen, attorney for former President Nixon, 
has consented to Mr. Flanigan's review of his materials, 
provided that no copies are to be made of the materials. 

TO~. evwtUa 
William E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 

Honorable Henry S. Ruth, Jr. 
Special Prosecutor 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force 
Department of Justice 
1425 K Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20005 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 12, 1974 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

In response to a telephone conversation today 
between Mr. R. Stan Mortensen of your office 
and Mr. Barry N. Roth of my staff, enclosed is 
a copy of a letter from Mr. Peter M. Flanigan 
requesting access to certain materials contained 
in his files while a member of the White House 
staff. 

Mr. Mortensen, as attorney for former President· 
Nixon,. indicated orally that he consented to 
J\1r. Flanigan's request provided that no copies 
are to be made of any of these materials. This 
is to request written confirmation of this consent. 

Sincerely, 

i'!t~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr. 
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin 
1320- 19th Street, N. W., Suite 500 
Washi!').gton, D. C. 20036 

' 

·" // 
/. 



Honorable i~illiaB E. Casselnan, II 
CoQ<sel to the President 
The tTnite House 

Dear Mr. Cassel~n: 

December 12, 1974 

In line ~ith the ongoing investigations of the Watergate Special 
Prosecution Force I vould appreciate the opportunity to review any 
papers in my fo~er files in connection with my office's activities 
relating to the 1969 Tax Reform Act. 

Peter M. Flanigan 
4801 Indian Lane, N.W. 
Washington, D.c. 20016 

.. 

' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 6, 1975 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Enclosed is a copy of a request from Bryce N. Harlow, a former 
member of the White House staff, to be afforded access to certain 
.Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration which are 
currently subject to the Order of the United States District Court 
for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 1974, as amended, 
in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., C. A. No. 74-1518. Pursuant to said 
Order, we would appreciate your promptly advising us as to whether 
you consent to this request for access. 

William E. Casselman ll 
Counsel to the President 

Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin 
). 320 19th Street, N. W •. Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

EnClosure 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Honorable Henry S. Ruth 

:: bee: Phil Buchen 
p 

' 
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BRYCE N. HARLOW 

January 6, 1975 

The Honorable vVilliam E. Casselman· II 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
\Vashington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Casselman: 

I hereby request permission to review my White 
House files for the period October -December 1969 
in order to respond to interrogation by the Special 
Prosecut~r' s office, before a Grand Jury, on 
January 9 in respect to such activities as I might 
have been assigned relating to tax legislation during 
that period -- more specifically, relating to efforts 
I am aile ged to have made to change the date of 
acceptability of Presidential papers for purposes 
of ta..~ deductions. I have no records relating to my 
"White House activities during this period and am, 
therefore, unable to be responsive to interrogation 
on this subject. I have no recollection at all of any 
significant aspect of the problem posed by the 
Special Prosecutor's office. 

Please let me know as soon as you can so that, if 
permission can be granted, I will have adequate time 
to prepare for this interrogation •. 

Sincerely, 

IZru)~ 
' 1;:: 
·~ ~ \ 

BNH:sjs 

1801 K STREET, N. VI. SUITE 1104 WASHINGTON. D. C. 20006 • (202) 833-9500 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 6, 1975 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Enclosed is a copy of a request from Bryce N. Harlow, a former 
member of the White House staff, to be afforded access to certain 
Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration which are 
currently subject to the Order of the United States District Court 
for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 1974, as amended, 
in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., C.A. No. 74-1518. Pursuant to said 
Order, we would appreciate your promptly advising us as to whether 
you consent to this request for access. 

William E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 

Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin 
1320 19th Street, N. W. Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Enclosure 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Honorable HenryS. Ruth 

bee: Phil Buchen· 

' 



BRYCE N. HARLOW 

January 6, 1975 

The Honorable William E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Casselman: 

I hereby request permission to review my White 
House files for the period October -December 1969 
in order to respond to interrogation by the Special 
ProsecutQr' s office, before a Grand Jury, on 
January 9 in respect to such activities as I might 
have been assigned relating to tax legislation during 
that period -- more specifically, relating to efforts 
I am alleged to have made to change the date of 
acceptability of Presidential papers for purposes 
of tax deductions. I have no records relating to my 
White House activities during this period and am, 
therefore, unable to be responsive to interrogation 
on this subject. I have no recollection at all of any 
significant aspect of the problem posed by the 
Special Prosecutor's office. 

Please let me know as soon as you can so that, if 
permission can be granted, I will have adequate time 
to prepare for this interrogation •.. 

Sincerely, 

/~)k~,---

BNH:sjs \· \ .\ 

1801 K STREET, N. W, • SUITE 1104 WASHINGTON. D. C. 20006 (202) 833-9500 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 6, 1974 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

As you will recall when you had the door of Room 175-1/2 
locked and placed under your control on November 
6, 1974, I explained that a great majority of the things 
in that room were my personal belongings. Among 
other things these personal papers include my own 
.legal files {copies of testimony before various 
committees), xerox copies of bank statements and 
savings and loan statements submitted by those 
institutions at the time they were requested by the 
Ervin Committee. 

There is some information contained in these papers 
that I need at the present time and I would be most 
grateful if you would make the necessary arrangements 
to make it possible for me to obtain them. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 

Honorable Philip W; Buchen 
Counsel t'o the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Rose Mary Woods 

, 
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Jan. 7, 1975 

To1 Bill Caaaelman 

Mr. Buchen waated you 
to have thla before 
you.r !:30 meet1D1. 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

See r-n~t f3,1( ~cSSJf..,,~~~ 
feh c't)'Y Df fit,S 
0ehrt /1.,t, wt-eet, ttf 

'"' ffi,.s uhj•cr'i)r 
>: J" K ,.s f# \?1· 

? 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 6, 1974 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

As you will recall when you had the door of Room 175-1/2 
locked and placed under your control on November 
6, 1974, I explained that a great majority of the things 
in that room were my personal belongings. Among 
other things these personal papers include my own 
legal files (copies of testimony before various 
committees), xerox copies of bank statements and 
savings and loan statements submitted by those 
institutions at the time they were requested by the 
Ervin Committee. 

There is some information contained in these papers 
that I need at the present time and I would be most 
grateful if you would make the necessary arrangements 
to make it possible for me to obtain them. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Rose Mary Woods 

: ~3 •J 

' 



Pebruary 7, 1975 

MBMORAJmUM POR: TBB PRESIDENT 

PHILIP W. BOCBBN 
I 

The at.t:ached letter 1» you from Miss l'toae Mary Woods and 
the enclosures have been reviewed by me. 

Even thou9h Miaa Woods characterizes all items as her 
own personal papers, no 11\depeoclent; person baa actually 
a ed the contents of t:he filea to V~U:"ify this claim 
on her part:. Aa a consequence, a release of these 
materials to bar tmpoaes a riak on ua of violating 
u:iet.ing court or4era pa"tain11l9 to Preai4ential papers 
or we .. y be ohaqa4 with thwartift9 the interest of the 
Special Prosecutor iD i teas of hera relevant to the 
inv-U.f)aticma. 

I - wodtinq on an expeditious way to solve these 
problaa an4 ~to have solutions within 24 hours. 

I will keep yot~ in.forlled •• to 4eve~ts. 

Attaoblaenta 

PBuchen:sk 2/7/75 

-

' 
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\IE\lOR.\::\Dt . .\1 

THE \\HITE HOUSE 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

W.\SHI:XGTO:\ 

May 23, 1975 

ROD HILLS 

DON7FELD 

Please give me a report on how you are doing on the 
problem ef Rose Mary Woods not being able to get her 
private possessions back. 

' 



RHYNE 8c RHYNE 

CHARLES S. RHYNE 400 HILL BUILDING 
BRICE W. RHYNE (1917-1972) 
COURTS OULAHAN WASHINGTON,D.C. 20006 
ALFRED .J, TIGHE, .JR. 

DAVID M. DIXON 
WILLIAM S. RHYNE 

DONALD A. CARR 
RICHARD J, BACIGALUPO 
DENIS D. McKENNA 

BARRY A. PONTICELLI 
.JOYCE C. KLING 

COUNSEL 
T. HAROLD SCOTT 

(202) 347-7992 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President of the 

United States 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

August 4, 1975 

I am herewith enclosing all the proposed 
papers for filing concerning the return to 

CABLE ADDRESS 

CHASRHYNE 

Miss Rose Mary Woods of her property located in 
the Old Executive Office Building. Also included 
is the correspondence with Mr. Goldbloom at the 
Department of Justice regarding the property. 

We appreciate your consideration of this matter 
and would welcome any comments you might make or 
action you might take to expedite the return of 
her property to Miss Woods. 

CSR:szm 
enclosures 

' 



'--·1. I . nL )LL+ . ~ 
THE WHITE HOUSE 

A!) .. lt 1 

' ' ; ~ / 
WASHINGTON I / . ' 

J 

l 
August 5, 1975 

!>1EMORANDUl'-1 FOR: DON RUMSFELD 

FROM: PHILIP BUCHEN!j? w.13 • 
SUBJECT: Rose Mary Woods' Papers 

On July 30, I met with the Justice Department attorneys 
handling the representation of the u. S. Government 
officials who are defendants in the case of Nixon v. 
Sampson, Buchen and Knight. They advised that it has been 
arranged with Miss Woods' attorney that he will file the 
requested motion in the case to seek the release of the 
materials she is claiming, and that this will be done 
early this month. The Government will support this 
motion by affidavit and oral testimony. In the event 
the Special Prosecutor should decline to support the 
motion or at least to remain neutral, I have advised 
the Department of Justice to let me personally negotiate 
with Henry Ruth. 

On August 4 and 5, I talked to Charles Rhyne, Miss Woods' 
attorney, and at his request reviewed the papers he has 
prepared for filing with the Court and gave him my comments. 
He thoroughly understands that, without Court approval, I 
cannot very well release the Woods papers. Unilateral 
action on my part would stir the other parties to the liti­
gation (Jack Anderson, Lillian Hellman, etc.) into citing 
me for possible contempt, and it would provoke newspaper 
articles adverse to the President. Also, I have for some 
time been faced by requests from Congressional Committees 

·' 

for me to allcw review of documents which are among the Nixon 
papers, and I have consistently said that the Committees must 
apply to the Court for authority to have me do so, and my 
position in this regard could be jeopardized if I were to 
interpret the existing Court restraining order so as to favor 
Rose Mary while being preci~e in its interpretation as it 
affects Congress. 

' 
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On a related problem, I can advise that we expect action 
early in September in seeking Court approval for removing 
another large number of Nixon files of non-sensitive 
materials from rooms in the EOB to the Federal Records 
Center in Suitland, Maryland. 

' 



MEMORANDUM 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 1, 1975 

PHIL BUCHEN 
ROD HILLS 

FROM: DON~SFELD 

I understa.nd that there is still no progress on the RoseMary 
Woods papers and property. Would you see if you can figure 
out soll;l.e-way to break that loose. I think that is irresponsible 
from everything I can understand. 

' 



LAW OFFiCES 

MILLER, CASSIDY, L..".RROCA & LEWIN 

HE.P.3::::t~r J. 1\ltLL:....:n. JR. 
JOH:"i _f·.)?;-::_:Pl-1 C·\SSIOY 

t?<:..Y~-1-J . ....,;[J G. L,\RHOCA 

M..\RTtO\I D. i'·lliNSKt::H 

\V!LLl.'\:'v1 H. JEFFRESS. J~~­

THOM.-'\.5 D. RO'N~. JR. 

R. 5T.-\N MORTENSON 

TH0'-'.!\5 B. CARR 

2555 M STREET. N.W .• SUITE 500 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20037 

AREA C.:>::J:: 20:.! 

TE!....E?H0:--4£ 293-6400 

Aug:.1st 13 I 1975 

Philip W. Buchen, Esq. 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
VJashington, D. c. 

Dear Mro Buchen: 

• l 

Jo5EPH 5. MCCA~T 
CO~J:!:TNEY A. EV.-'' 

o:..: COUN5E'-

We have received notification tha·t Mr. Leonard 
Garment has requested that certain personal files and 
materials predating January 20 1 1969 or Mr·o Garmen·t' s 
tenure on the \fui·te House staff, which are still retained 
in the White House be returned to him. From the 
description it is clear that these materials are not 
"presiden·tial materials of the Nixon Administration" and 
·thus are not subject to the outstanding Court Orders in 
Nixon v. Sampson, et al. Moreover, I have been informed 
·tha·t the re·trieval of these i terns would not entail the 
review of for~er President Nixon's presidential materialso 

Under the circu..~Ustances I have no objection 
to the GSA returning !>lr. Garment's materials,. and waive 
my right to be present when the archivists obtain ·these 
ma·ter.ials from among his fileso 

RSN.:tts 

cc: Messrs. Casselman. 
and Walf 

' 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 27, 1975 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from John D. Ehrlichman, a former 
member of the White House staff, requesting access to certain 
Presidential materials of the Nixon Administration which are 
currently subject to the Order of the United Stated District Court 
for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 1974, as amended, 
in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., C. A. No. 74-1518. Pursuant to said 
Order, we would appreciate your promptly advising us as to whether 
you consent to Mr. Ehrlichman' s request. 

Sincerely, 

L{)wk;)V 
William E. Casselman II 
Counsel to the President 

Her bert J. Miller, Jr. , Esq. 
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin 
1320 19th Street, N.W. Suite 500 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Enclosure 

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey 
Honorable Henry S. Ruth 

bee: Phil Buchen;----

' 
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Mr . William Castleman 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

January 27, 1975 

re: Access to \7hi te House records and files of 
John Ehrlichrnan 

Dear Sir: 

I request access to the notes, _files and rec?rds 
which were made by me or under my direction while on the 
White House staff . 

Information has been re~uested of me regarding former 
President Nixon 's claim of various income tax deductions . 
I believe I should review my notes and files to determine 
if they contain any relevant information before giving 
testimony on this matter . 

I will appreciate your expediting IDl request so that 
I can see these reco s durinb my current trip to Wash­
ington . 

I a!!l staying at the Ilayflower Hotel . They are good 
about deli7ering messa"es when I am out . 

\~ ' -· -~ou~~- rely 

(_ +~ \ . . ~' c Q .. ,4 ·-
iohn • Ehrlichrna..11. 

' 
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Barry, 

May we haye a copy of the 
any, yr our files. 

T~~ks. 

ShirleY 

response, if 

o~t> . 
<~\ css. 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

April 24, 1975 

Dear :tv1r. Morin: 

This is in response to your letter of April 7, 1975, in which you 
requested access to certain taped conversations between your client,. 
Mr. Charles W. Colson, and former President Nixon. I understand 
that Herbert J. Miller, Jr., attorney for former President Nixon, 
has refused to consent to your request. Under the provisions of the 
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, 
entered October 21, 1974, as amended, in Nixon v. SamEson, et al., 
Civil Action No. 74-1518, I am, therefore, unable to make these 
recordings available to you. 

Mr. Charles H. Morin 
Dickstein, Shapiro & Morin 
1735 New York Avenue, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Counsel to the President 

' 



DICKSTEIN, SHAPIRO & MoRIN 

BOSTON OFFICE 

ONE BOSTON PLACE 

BOSTON, MASS. 02108 

617 723-8100 

THE OCTAGON BUILDING 

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 

202 785-9700 

April 7, 1975 

Philip Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

745 FIFTH AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022 

212 832-1900 

I am representing Charles W. GQ.lson in disciplinary pro­
ceedings presently pending before the Supreme Judicial Court of 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. In conjunction with those 
proceedings, I am most anxious to obtain access to the taped 
conversations between Mr. Colson and former President Nixon 
which have been subpoenaed and obtained by the Watergate 
Special Prosecution Force. I have made a request to that of­
fice for access to these materials, but they have declined on 
the ground that the materials were received pursuant to a trial 
subpoena and cannot be made available to third parties without 
the concurrence of counsel to Mr. Nixon and counsel to the 
President. 

This is to request your consent that those tapes and 
transcripts be made available to the Supreme Judicial Court of 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for use in conjunction with 
Mr. Colson's disciplinary proceedings and for that reason alone. 
I have been assured by that court that the materials, if pro­
duced, would be held in camera and would not be exposed to 
public view. 

I would appreciate your prompt response, inasmuch as an 
early hearing date has been set before the Massachusetts Court. 

Very truly yours, ,.-~ifi~(A_ 

fJ fJ ~ Jj L .. t::· c:. 
~ ,V~ ~~ ~ 
Charles H. Morin \"~ _,:r.. 

Attorney for Charles W. Col~---·~-,...;-~· 
cc: Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esq. 

' 
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I )ICI(STEIN, SIL\ l'll~o & 1\loHIN 
THE OCTACC~; ,~iUIU)ING 

1735 NEW YOR<< -'w'ENUE, N. W. 

Ll()SICt.' ()rt:c_;c: WASHINGTON c) C 20006 

BOST\.-··ri, ~-~ASS. 02108 

Cll -1<:.'3-BIOO 

April 7, 1975 

Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esquire 
1320 19th Street, Northwest 
Washington, D. C. 20036 

Dear Mr. Miller: 

;:: l,~ B ~;; 1900 

I am representing Charles W. Colson in disciplinary pro­
ceedings presently pending before the Supreme Judicial Court of 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. In conjunction with those 
proceedings, I am most anxious to obtain access to the taped 
conversations between Mr. Colson and former President Nixon 
which have been subpoenaed and obtained by the Watergate 
Special Prosecution Force. I have made a request to that of­
fice for access to these materials, but they have declined on 
the ground that the materials were received pursuant to a trial 
subpoena and cannot be made available to third parties without · 
the concurrence of counsel to Mr. Nixon and counsel to the 
President. 

• 
This is to request your consent that those tapes and 

transcripts be made available to the Supreme Judicial Court of 
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for use in conjunction with 
Mr. Colson's disciplinary proceedings and for that reason alone. 
I have been assured by that court that the materials, if pro­
duced, would be held in camera and would not be exposed to 
public view. 

I would appreciate your prompt response, inasmuch as an 
early hearing date has been set before the Massachusetts Court. 

cc: Philip Buchen, Esquire 

Very truly yours, 

~~-~ 
Charles H. Morin 
Attorney for Charles W. 

' 
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--

. . 

April 9, 1975 

Charles H. Morin, Esquire 
Dickstei:g., .Shapiro & Morin 
The Octagon Building 
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Dear Mr. Moriri: 

I have received your letter of April 7, 1975 
in lvhich you request access to the tape recorded 
conversations between Mr. Colson and former President 
Nixon that have been subpoenaed and made available to 
the Watergate Special Prosecution Force. I am sorry 
that I cannot accede to that request . 

It has consistently been Mr. Nixon's 
position that the tape recordings of conversations 
betw·een--him and his advisors during his term as 
Presiden! are confidential and not subject to 
d~sclo~~-- As you are aware, in United State~ v. 
N1xon, ~ 418 U.S. 683 (1974), the Supreme Court 
determined that the conversations are confidential but 
subject to subpoena upon a specific showing of 
mater~~Tity in a criminal prosecution. 

In this regard, we have made certain taped 
conversations available to the Watergate Special 
P-rosecutiOICForce pursuant to subpoena request. 
However, Mr. Nixon's consent to the production of 
these conversations to the Special Prosecutor's office 
does not extend to any additional release thereof. 
Therefore, these conversations cannot be made 
available to your client. 

HJM/sb 
, 

' 
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MODday U/10/75 

Z:05 Joba WU.OD called to .. y he appreciated your llk:e 
reply to hla l.tter coacei"Dbtg the Haldeman papers. 

Howtwer, they doa't wa11t to do It that way. They 
wa.Dt to brlDa ill aa old -faaldoDeCl repleriD ault. 

I checked with Barry to aee if he coalCl call Mr. Uacm: 
Barry •aid be woald can lrY Goldlaloom &1111 aee bow 
he tbouaht It abould be baadled. 

Barry called WU.• alld be wu oQt of the office but 
w111 retanl the call tomorrow mo1'Dlllg • 

' 
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THE WH!TE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 21, 1975 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

Thank you for your letter of October 8, 1975, requesting an 
opportunity for Mr. Haldeman to have access to his former 
files now maintained in Room 522 of the Old Executive Office 
Building, for the purpose of identifying those ite·ms which he 
feels are personal ·materials. 

Your inquiry is appreciated. However, the White House 
remains subject to the Order of the United States District 
Court for the District of Columbia, entered October 21, 1974, 
as amended, in Nixon v. Sampson, et al., C.A. No. 74-1518. 
This Order prohibits any search, disclosure, transfer or 
disposal of "the Presidential materials of the Nixon Admin­
istration" except for certain limited purposes not present in 
your inquiry. We have been advised by the Department of 
Justice that this Order is applicable to this request in that 
access to the personal materials you seek also requires access 
to the restricted materials contained in Room 522. As you 
may be aware, Mr. Nixon is separately challenging the 
constitutionality of the Presidential Recordings and Materials 
Preservation Act, P. L. 93-526. As a result of the Act and 
the surrounding litigation, at this time it is not possible to 
define what are the personal materials of Mr. Nixon's staff 
and what are the official materials that are covered by the 
Order and the statute. Accordingly, we are unable to respond 
affirmatively to your request. 

For your information, Miss Rose Mary Woods has recently 
been granted permission by the United States Court of Appeals 
for the District of Columbia Circuit and the District Court to 
intervene in Nixon v. Sampson, et al. for the purpose of seeking 

' 
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to recover materials she believes are personal in nature and 
which she was required to leave behind upon her departure 
from the staff as a result of the above-referenced Order. 
Additional information on this matter can be obtained from 
Irwin Goldbloom, Esquire, Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
(Civil Division), Department of Justice, 739-3009. 

I regret that we cannot be more responsive to your inquiry. 

Sincerely, 

i~2!::~k 
Counsel to the President 

John J. Wilson, Esquire 
Whiteford, Hart, Carmody and Wilson 
815 15th Street, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20005 

,, 
' ·~ 

\!:~ 
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ROG;ER J. WHITEFORD 1666-1965 

RING GOLD HART 1666-1965 

JOHN J. CARMODY 1901-1972 

JOHN J.WILSON 
HARRY L. RYAN, JR. 

LAW OFFICES 

WHITEFORD, HART, CARMODY & WILSON 

815 FIFTEENTH STREET, NORTHWEST 

MARYLAND OFFICE 

7401 WISCONSIN AVENUE 

BETHESDA. MARYLAND 20014 

301-656-5700 

JO V. MORGAN, JR. 
FRANK H. STRICKLER 
WILLIAM E. ROLLOW 
CHARLES J. STEELE 
JOHN J. CARMODY. JR. 
DONALD L. HERSKOVITZ 
JAMES EDWARD ABLARD 
KEVIN W. CARMODY 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20005 

202-638-0465 

CABLE ADDRESS 

WHITEHART WASHINGTON 

October 8, 1975 

Philip w. Buchen, Esq. 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. c. 20500 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

JO V. MORGAN, JR. 

FRANK H. STRICKLER 

WILLIAM E. ROLLOW 

CHARLES J. STEELE 

It has been a long time since I last saw you, but 
I have been keeping up with your activities and those of 
President Ford, and I would like to say, Keep up the good 
work. 

Bob Haldeman left the White House in April 1973 
and at that time materials in his offices and files were 
taken into protective custody. Many of the items taken 
consisted of Mr. Haldeman•s personal property, some of 
which was returned to him and some of which he believes 
is still in custody in Room 522 of the Executive Office 
Building. 

The personal materials include: Books and 
periodicals~ pictures~ press clippings~ personal corres­
pondence and records~ daily appointment books~ personal 
notes and journals - written and on tape cassettes; per­
sonnel records~ various memorabilia and mementoes; and 
personal office supplies. 

The materials are not official papers in any 
sense. They are Mr. Haldeman•s personal property, not 
that of the United States nor Mr. Nixon. They clearly fall 
within the definition of "personal papers" in the White 

:· ..• \ 
! 
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House General Information and Orientation Book which was 
in effect at the time and which was cited in the Special 
Prosecutor's affidavit on this subject filed in the recent 
conspiracy trial. 

We are not able at this time to prepare a detailed 
listing or specific description of these materials because 
Mr. Haldeman has never conducted a full inventory of the 
materials in custody, so does not know all of what is 
there. 

If Mr. Haldeman is permitted now to make such an 
inventory, with physical access to all the files and con­
tainers in Room 522 and any other locations where his 
materials may be stored, he could then draw up such a 
listing and make a formal request for the release to him 
of his personal materials. 

As a first step, therefore, we request that Mr. 
Haldeman have such access, with the opportunity to make 
and take with him notes or written lists for use in pre­
paring a request for release. 

We expect Mr. Haldeman to be in Washington some 
time within the next two to four weeks, and we would like 
him to be granted access during this period. Accordingly, 
we would appreciate your early consideration of this matter. 

With kindest personal regards. I remain 

Sincerely yours, 

\~~~~~:-'-> -- -~ 
' ) - ' 



\ 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

December 4, 1975 

JACK HUSHEN (() 

PHIL BUCHEN } · 

Rose Woods' Papers 

INFORMATION 

On December 2, Judge Robinson of the U.S. District Court granted 
Rose Woods' motion for the immediate return of her personal 
papers which have remained at the White House as the result of 
Judge Richey's Court Order, originally entered October 21, 1974. 
The Reporter's Committee for Freedom of the Press will appeal 
this decision, and has sought a stay of the decision from Judge 
Robinson. The Judge has scheduled a headng for tomorrow 
afternoon on the stay motion and has verbally requested from the 
Bench that the government not comply with his Order until after 
the hearing. Justice has advised the attorneys for the Reporter's 
Committee that unless a stay is granted, that the papers will be 
turned over to Miss Woods on Monday morning, as required by 
Judge Robinson's Order {copy attached). 
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!I li ROSE l\1AR Y \'fOODS, 
ij 
'I !; 

Civil Action Nos. 
7-1-1518 
71-1533 li 

jl 
,f 

H .; 
v. 

Plaintiff -lnLerve11or, 
74-1551 

. ) 

ll 
1 : ARTHUR F. SA:i\1PSON, j• 

} 
) 
) 
) 
) 

! ~ 
~ &:-.o;,~~ 

r~~ r~ 
k.-: t ___ , 

~~ Administrator of General Services, ct al. , 

I' 
II 
•' 'I 
II 
I' ,I 
p 
11 
,! 

il 
I' I 
!I 
jj 

Defendants. 

ORDER GRANTING !-viOTION FOR JUDGMENT 
ON THE PLEADINGS 

' ("r;:.:.-..:;-1 r.t-r;-e-0 
This cause havi.ng come on to be ~~:c~>~n:1 on the motion of Plaintiff-Inter-

venor ·woods for a judgment on the ple2.clings pursuant to Rule 12(c} of the Fech 

,, h 1! Rules of Civil Procedure and the Court aving conside1·ed all the pleadings 
p ,, 
H in the action, the affidavit of Mary M. Filippini {liugust 1, 1975), the supple--
!' 

il I! . mental affidavit of l\1ary ]\1. Filippini, (August 19, 1975), the affidavit of 

I! Rose Mary Woods, {August 18, 1975), in support of the Motion and having founc 
p 
~~-that Defcndantsdo not oppose the relief sought by Plaintiff-Intervenor and 
;I 
li 
;: having concluded that Plaintiff-Intervenor is entitled to judgment as a 1natter 
H 
;I 

!! li of law, it is hereby 
" q 

lj ORDERED that Plaintiff-Intervenor's motion for a judgment on the plec.d-
I 
!I fi ings is in all respects granted; and it is further 
•' I; 
l! ., 
l• :j 
I l 
l! 
\! 
p 
,; 

11 
li 
!: 
;· 

ORDEIU~D that Dc~enclants,or any one o~ them in \Vhose custody the pro-

p:::rty rcn1ains ,arc to jnn~oecEately release to Plaintiff -Intervenor, Rose 

1.1ary Vfoo-:ls, and only to her, the ho:.:cs of iten1s described jn List F and 

Exhibits A and B thereto, <1.ttachcd to her Complaint in Inte1.·vcntion. 

1 n-· r· 
' - / I .J 
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3:50 p.m. Friday, December 5 

Tom Wolff called to advise that the District Court 
bad granted abe- stay on Miss Woods' case and it will 
not go to the Appeal• Court. 

Be will get as a copy of the order. 

' 




